TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING JULY 5, 2023

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY §
STATE OF ALABAMA §

This being the date and hour to which the Tuscaloosa County
Commission adjourned; the County Commission met pursuant to such
adjournment with Probate Judge Rob Robertson presiding as Chairman. The
following members were present:

Stan Acker Jerry Tingle Mark C. Nelson

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve the minutes of June 21, 2023.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve an American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) allocation in the amount of \$225,000.00 for a Holt Affordable Senior Housing project, contingent upon grant approval.

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson's motion to approve an appropriation in the amount of \$175,000.00 from the District III ARPA fund to Community Services of West Alabama for the renovation of the Vineyard Building was seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker. The motion passed unanimously with Commissioner Jerry Tingle recusing himself due to being a Community Services board member.

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson's motion to approve an appropriation in the amount of \$75,000.00 from the District III ARPA fund to Community Services of West Alabama for the Glen Revitalization Initiative was seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker. The motion passed unanimously with Commissioner Jerry Tingle recusing himself due to being a Community Services board member.

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution approving and accepting the preliminary plat submission for Crossland Parker Subdivision, resurvey of lot 1, District I.

Exhibit 7-1, Page

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to adopt a resolution approving and accepting the preliminary plat submission for Deer Valley Subdivision, District II.

Exhibit 7-2, Page

Commissioner Stan Acker moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve a resolution to participate in a joint Statewide Bridge Grant Application and an expenditure of \$1,212.00 for the grant application submission, as requested by County Engineer Scott Anders.

Exhibit 7-3, Pages

Commissioner Mark C. Nelson moved, seconded by Commissioner Jerry Tingle the County Commission voted unanimously to declare the attached list of equipment as surplus and authorize its disposal.

Exhibit 7-4, Page

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to approve a departmental transfer of a 2011 Ford F150 on the surplus list attached above as Exhibit 7-4 from the Tax Assessor's Office to the Maintenance Department at a cost of \$13,000.00.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to begin condemnation proceedings on $4408\ 20^{th}$ St NE, District II.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Stan Acker, the County Commission voted unanimously to grant a 60-day request for extension of demolition on 2 Ridge Ave, District II.

Commissioner Jerry Tingle moved, seconded by Commissioner Mark C. Nelson, the County Commission voted unanimously to remove the following properties from the Public Nuisance/Demolition list:

4213 Virginia Dr, District II 3941 60th Ct, District IV

There being no further business to come before the Tuscaloosa County Commission, the meeting adjourned to Wednesday, July 19, 2023.

Rob Robertson
Judge of Probate
Chairman Tuscaloosa County Commission

Stan Acker Commissioner - District I

Jerry Tingle Commissioner - District II

Mark C. Nelson Commissioner - District III

ABSENT

Reginald Murray Commissioner - District IV